I MINA'BENTE *ÑUEBI* NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 8 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

A. R. Unpingco Edward J.B. Calvo <u>Frank F. Blas, Jr.</u> James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio D. L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to expressing the gratitude of the people of Guam to Korean Consul General Chang-Son Kim and wishing him the best of luck in his future endeavors.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE ÑUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Chang-son Kim, Korean Consul General, 4 born on March 20, 1947, has served as Consul General for the Korean 5 Consulate Agency in Guam since 2005; and

6 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim was educated in Korea and later at the7 prestigious M.I.T. in Boston, first earning his B.A. in Public Administration

from Youngnam University, his M.A. in Public Administration from Seoul
 National University, and later attending a Special Program on Urban and
 Regional Studies at M.I.T.; and

4 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has served in many important 5 positions in government agencies and prestigious organizations: Assistant 6 Director, Public Enterprise Budgeting, Economic Planning Board; Director, 7 Seoul Olympic Organizing Committee; Director, Multinational Economic Cooperation, Economic Planning Board; Visiting Scholar, Hoover Institute, 8 9 Stanford University; Director, Multilateral Trade, Ministry of Finance and Economy; Deputy Director General, APEC Trade & Investment, Ministry of 10 Foreign Affairs & Trade (MOFAT); Deputy Consul General, Korean Consulate 11 12 General in Houston; Deputy Director-General, Multilateral Trade Bureau, 13 MOFAT; and Deputy Consul General, Korean Consulate General in Hong Kong; and 14

WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has furthered human knowledge with
a number of publications, including: Political Economy of Distribution (1990);
Toward Cultural Capitalism (1995); and Service Advantage in the Open
Markets (2002); and

WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has earned a number of very
prestigious and honorable distinctions, including: President's Letter of
Commendation (1977); Medal of Public Service (1986); and Deputy Prime
Minister's Letter of Commendation (1994); and

WHEREAS, Consul General Kim and his wife and son have made Guam their home over the last two (2) years, serving both the people of Korea and the people of Guam admirably; and WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has been extremely supportive of the
 Korean community of Guam, including the Korean Association of Guam,
 Korean Women's Association of Guam and the Korean Amateur Sports
 Association of Guam; and

5 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has endeavored to establish the 6 Korean Chamber of Commerce to foster growth in Korean businesses on 7 Guam, to promote trade and investment between the two (2) regions and to 8 establish a good relationship between the Korean business community and 9 the rest of the local community; and

10 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has done a tremendous job in 11 promoting Guam as a tourism destination, helping the Guam Visitors Bureau 12 increase the number of Korean visitors to Guam and helping promote the safe 13 travel of tourists while on Guam; and

14 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has worked with community leaders 15 and the Korean Associations on Guam to advance a local Korean community 16 that has a long history, that increases the diversity of local culture and that 17 develops friendship between local residents and the Korean community; and

18 WHEREAS, Consul General Kim has been a strong member of the 19 Catholic Church on Guam, serving as a catechist with the Korean Catholic 20 church and attending masses at the Cathedral Basilica in *Hagåtña;* now, 21 therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Ñuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does
hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, express its sincere gratitude to
Korean Consul General Chang-son Kim for his service on Guam and wishes
him and his family the best of luck in all future endeavors; and be it further

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 6 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 7 thereafter transmitted to the Honorable Chang-son Kim, Korean Consul 8 General; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE \tilde{N} UEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2007.

MARK FORBES

Speaker

RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature